

No. 15-41172

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL., JOSHUA HARMAN,

Plaintiff/Relator – Appellee,

v.

TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC.; TRINITY HIGHWAY PRODUCTS, L.L.C.,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Texas, Marshall Division, Case No. 2:12-CV-00089

**BRIEF FOR FORMER U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
SHANE PENNINGTON
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1340
(713) 229-2840 (fax)

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
Evan A. Young
98 San Jacinto Blvd.
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-2506
(512) 322-8306 (fax)

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Former U.S. Department of
Justice Officials

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. The purpose of the False Claims Act is to protect the United States from fraud.	6
II. The Act precludes <i>qui tam</i> liability where, as here, the agency with authority over the reimbursement decisions investigates and formally determines that reimbursement was wholly appropriate.....	7
III. The district court did <i>not</i> protect the United States by allowing a <i>qui tam</i> relator to usurp the government’s primary role in evaluating and adjudicating violations of its regulations.....	12
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Service	15
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	16
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type style Requirements	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Allison Engine Co., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2009).....	12
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>In re Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 14-41067 (5th Cir. Oct. 10, 2014)	5, 10
<i>Luckey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 183 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958).....	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Am. Sys. Consulting, Inc. v. ManTech Advanced Sys. Int’l</i> , 600 F. App’x 969 (6th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg’l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008)	10, 13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Costner v. United States</i> , 317 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Fay v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-581, 2008 WL 877180 (D. Colo. Mar. 27, 2008).....	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	7

U.S. ex rel. Marcus v. Hess,
317 U.S. 537 (1943).....6

U.S. ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird–Neece Packing Corp.,
151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998)12

U.S. ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn,
14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....6

U.S. ex rel. Stebner v. Stewart & Stevenson Servs., Inc.,
305 F. Supp. 2d 694 (S.D. Tex. 2004), *aff’d*, 144 F. App’x 389 (5th
Cir. 2005)10

U.S. ex rel. Stephenson v. Archer W. Contractors, L.L.C.,
548 F. App’x 135, 138 (5th Cir. 2013).....10

U.S. ex. rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.,
625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)7

U.S. ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen,
340 U.S. 462 (1951).....11

U.S. ex. rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.,
659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)12, 13

U.S. ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. Gen. Dynamics,
652 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011)10

United States v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
323 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Mass. 2004).....9

United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.,
788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015)7

United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.,
555 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2008).....9

United States v. Southland Mgmt. Corp.,
326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003)7, 8, 10

STATUTES

23 U.S.C. § 101(b)(1).....4

23 U.S.C. § 101(b)(3)(H).....	4
23 U.S.C. § 109(a)	4, 8
23 U.S.C. § 145(a)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A).....	12
49 U.S.C. § 104(c)	8
False Claims Act	4, 6, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
23 C.F.R. § 625.3(a).....	8
23 C.F.R. § 625.3(c).....	8
23 C.F.R. § 625.4.....	8
